

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FILED**

06-29-12  
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER COMPANY (U337W) for Authority to Increase Rates Charged for Water Service in its Fontana Water Company Division by \$8,164,800 or 14.2% in July 2012, \$3,067,400 or 4.7% in July 2013, and \$3,758,200 in July 2014.

Application 11-07-005  
(Filed July 11, 2011)

**REPLY BRIEF  
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

MARTHA PEREZ

Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer  
Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: (415) 703-1219  
Fax: (415) 703-2262  
Email: [martha.perez@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:martha.perez@cpuc.ca.gov)

June 29, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1**
- II. THE PLANT F7 RETAINING WALL PROJECT AND WALNUT AVENUE PIPELINE PROJECT .....2**
  - A. SAN GABRIEL’S CLAIM THAT THE PLANT F7 RETAINING WALL AND THE WALNUT AVENUE PIPELINE SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN RATE BASE IS DISINGENUOUS. ....3
  - B. SAN GABRIEL BLATANTLY DISREGARDS THE COMMISSION’S FINDINGS IN D.09-06-027. ....4
  - C. SAN GABRIEL’S SUPPOSED PLANT F7 RETAINING WALL COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS SHOULD BE AFFORDED NO WEIGHT.....6
  - D. SAN GABRIEL’S SUPPOSED WALNUT AVENUE COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS SHOULD BE AFFORDED NO WEIGHT.....7
  - E. SAN GABRIEL FAILED TO SUBMIT EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE BENEFITS, RELIABILITY, OR EFFICIENCY OF THE WALNUT AVENUE PIPELINE. ....8
- III. THE “SLEMMER” SETTLEMENT AND FONTANA UNION SHARES.....9**
  - A. SAN GABRIEL REVISITED THE RATEMAKING TREATMENT ISSUE BUT FAILED TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE EXPLANATION TO SUPPORT INCLUSION OF THE \$2.6 MILLION COST INTO RATE BASE.....9
- IV. SANDHILL WATER TREATMENT PLANT.....11**
  - A. SAN GABRIEL HAS FAILED TO MAKE AN AFFIRMATIVE SHOWING REGARDING EDISON’S CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION TO DELIVER SUFFICIENT WATER TO SANDHILL..... 11
  - B. SAN GABRIEL’S CLAIMS THAT EDISON’S FACILITIES ARE ADEQUATE TO DELIVER SUFFICIENT WATER TO SANDHILL ARE UNSUPPORTED. ....12
  - C. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT SAN GABRIEL’S ARGUMENT THAT IT HAS DEMONSTRATED THE CAPABILITY OF THE SANDHILL PLANT TO TREAT 29 MGD.....15
    - 1. San Gabriel mischaracterizes DRA’s analysis of the Sandhill Hydraulic Assessment. ....15
    - 2. San Gabriel mischaracterizes the 29 MGD operation of the Sandhill plant. ....16
  - D. SAN GABRIEL HAS NOT MADE A THOROUGH AFFIRMATIVE SHOWING THAT THE ENTIRE SANDHILL PLANT IS USED AND USEFUL.....18
- V. CONCLUSION .....19**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Re Southern California Edison Company, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 325* ..... 3

**CPUC Decisions**

*D.07-04-046*..... 17

*D.09-06-027*.....*passim*

**Statutes**

*California Public Utilities Code § 451*..... 3

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER COMPANY (U337W) for Authority to Increase Rates Charged for Water Service in its Fontana Water Company Division by \$8,164,800 or 14.2% in July 2012, \$3,067,400 or 4.7% in July 2013, and \$3,758,200 in July 2014.

Application 11-07-005  
(Filed July 11, 2011)
